MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

1921

[supplied from page 3 of volume]

hundred and twenty-eight dollars; for clerks in the office of register of probate, three hundred dollars; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, seven hundred and eighty dollars.

'Sagadahoc County; for clerks in the office of register of deeds, eleven hundred and seventy dollars; for clerks in the office of register of probate, seven hundred and eighty dollars; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, seven hundred and eighty dollars.

'Somerset County; increase in office of register of deeds, register of probate and clerk of courts. For clerks in the office of register of deeds, fifteen hundred dollars; for clerks in the office of register of probate, five hundred dollars; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, ten hundred and forty dollars.

'Waldo County; for clerks in the office of register of deeds, eleven hundred and forty-four dollars; for clerks in the office of register of probate, two hundred dollars; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, five hundred dollars.

'Washington County; decrease in office of register of probate after Jan. 1st, 1923; authorizing payment of expenses of clerk of courts while attending session of supreme judicial court at Calais. For clerks in the office of register of deeds, seven hundred and eighty dollars; for clerks in the office of register of probate, seven hundred and eighty dollars; after January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, four hundred dollars; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, seven hundred and eighty dollars; for expenses of clerk of courts and his subordinates while attending session of supreme judicial court at Calais, such sums as may be allowed by the court.

'York County; increase in office of register of deeds, register of probate and clerk of courts. For clerks in the office of register of deeds, two thousand dollars; for clerks in the office of register of probate, seventeen hundred and fifty dollars; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, seventeen hundred and fifty dollars.

'All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.'

Approved April 9, 1921.

Chapter 220.

An Act to Amend Section Seven of Chapter Two Hundred and Sixty-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to Third Class Highways.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

1917, c. 258, § 8; 1919, c. 88, 220 and 253 § 7; relating to the expenditure of the mill tax highway fund, amended. Section seven,

CHAP, 221

chapter two hundred and sixty-three of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "constructed" in the first line thereof the words 'on third class highways not under patrol maintenance' and by adding at the end of said section the following: 'Roads constructed on third class highways under patrol maintenance and roads constructed on second class highways under the provisions of this act shall be maintained in accordance with the provisions of sections eight, seventeen, twenty-six and twenty-seven of chapter twenty-five of the revised statutes,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 7. Third class highways not under patrol maintenance to be maintained by towns; third class highways under patrol maintenance and second class highways to be maintained in accordance with provision of R. S., c. 25, § § 8, 17, 26 and 27. Roads constructed on third class highways not under patrol maintenance under the provisions of this act must be suitably maintained by the several towns under penalty of forfeiture of right of the town to receive the benefit of future apportionments under this act. A sum not to exceed twenty-five per cent of any year's apportionment to a town under the provisions of this act may be used for maintenance of road constructed under the provisions hereof. Roads constructed on third class highways under the provisions of this act shall be maintained in accordance with the provisions of sections eight, seventeen, twenty-six and twenty-seven of chapter twenty-five of the revised statutes.'

Approved April 9, 1921.

Chapter 221.

An Act to Provide for a Sinking Fund for the War Bonds and Bonus Bonds Issued by the State of Maine.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the state tax is assessed on April first of each year, and this act to create a war bond sinking fund provides that a one mill tax on all the property in the state shall be annually assessed for the purposes of said act, and whereas, it is necessary to assess said one mill tax on April first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, and whereas, in the opinion of this legislature these facts constitute this act an emergency measure which is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, now therefore.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. War bond sinking fund created by assessment of a mill tax; proceeds to be used to pay interest on war bonds, to pay inter-